
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1269
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2015
SETTING UP OF PLASTIC PARKS
Paswan Shri Chhedi

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any scheme to set up Plastic Parks in various parts of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and locations identified for setting up of these parks;

(c) the objectives and the present status of the scheme;

(d) whether the Government propose to set up Plastic Parks in the areas adopted under PradhanmantriSansadAdarsh Gram Yojna;
and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which Plastic Parks are likely to be set up across the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)

(a)to(b): The Government has approved a Scheme for setting up of need based Plastic Parks, with requisite state-of-the-art infrastructure and enabling common facilities, to assist the sector move up the value chain and contribute to the economy more effectively. Under the scheme, Govt. of India provides grant funding up to 50% of the project cost, subject to a ceiling of Rs. 40 crore per project. Proposals for setting up of Plastic Parks in Assam (Tinsukia district), Odisha (Siju village, Kujanga tehsil, Jagatsinghpur district) and Madhya Pradesh (Tamot village, Gohargunj tehsil, Raisen district) have received final approval, whereas the proposal for a Plastic Park in Tamil Nadu (Voyalur village, PonneriTaluk, Thiruvallur district) has been given 'in principle' approval.

(c): The objectives of the scheme, inter-alia, are to increase competitiveness and investments, achieve environmentally sustainable growth and adopt the cluster development approach to consolidate the capacities in plastic sector. The Deptt. has released first installment of Rs. 8 crore of grant-in-aid for setting-up of Plastic Parks at Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Assam in the year 2013-14.
Detailed Project Report for setting-up of a Plastic Park in Tamil Nadu is awaited from the State Government. Further, the setting up of six additional plastic parks has been approved by the competent authority.

(d) & (e): Implementation of the scheme for setting up of Plastic Parks in an area is based on proposals received from the State Governments, in accordance with the approved scheme guidelines.
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